PO BOX 3695 CHARLESTON, WV 25336 PHONE NO. (304) 345-1253 FAX NO. (304) 345-1256 Email: info@wewireu.com



To:	GSA	From:	DUANE	SHUROL
Compa	ny: GS0146423	Pages:	(Including	Cover Sheet)
Fax:	364-558-3970			12
Phone a		Date:	5/27	/14
Re:	BIO- UPGRADE FIRE ALARM	1 - BUILD	1NC 16	
	, SOLICITATION PAGE 1			27/14 11:55:13A : Vir9inia Purc
	, A PAGE I	•		
	. BID FORM			
	· REFERENCES			
	, DRUG FREE AFFIDAY	17		
	, PURCHASING APPROAVIT	, ,		
	, CORTIFICATION			
	, ADDERDUM ACKNOWLEDG	EMENT		
	, Bio Boro			
	& POHOL OF ATT	OWEY		

c 16 05/27/14 11:55:13AM West Virginia Purchasing Division



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-345-1253 *406110534 PROGRESSIVE ELECTRIC INC

PO BOX 3695

DATE PRINTED

SIGNATURE

From: PROGRESSIVE ELECTRIC

CHARLESTON WV 25336

Solicitation

NUMBER GSD146423 PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 16 - CAPITOL SCHOOL 2100 WASHINGTON STREET CHARLESTON, WV

25305

304-558-2317

DATE

5/27/14

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

04/16/2014 1:30PM BID OPENING TIME 05/27/2014 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE QUANTITY UOP LINE 340-16 LS d001 1 UPGRADE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IN B16 \$52,000.00 05/27/14 11:**5**5:18AM West Virginia Purchasing Division REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION'S, GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM dualified vendors for a contract to provide an UPGRADED FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IN BUILDING 16, KNOWN AS THE CAPITOL DAY CARE CENTER, LOCATED AT 2100 WASHINGTON STREET EAST, CHARLESTON, WV. 25305, PER THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS, BID REQUIREMENTS, AND TERMS AND CONDITIONS, AS ATTACHED. THIS IS THE END OF RFQ GSD146423 ***** TOTAL: \$52,000.00

550585404 550585404

Vice President

ELEBLIONE

304-345-1253

The bid should contain the information listed below on the face of the envelope or the bid maynot be considered:

SEALED BID:	Upgrade Fire Alarm System- B16
BUYER: GSA	0
SOLICITATION NO	
BID OPENING DAT	TE: 5/27/2014
BID OPENING TIM	E: 1:30
FAX NUMBER:	304-558-3970

In the event that Vendor is responding to a request for proposal, the Vendor shall submit one original technical and one original cost proposal plus N/A convenience copies of each to the Purchasing Division at the address shown above. Additionally, the Vendor should identify the bid type as either a technical or cost proposal on the face of each bid envelope submitted in response to a request for proposal as follows:

BID TYPE: Technical Cost

7. BID OPENING: Bids submitted in response to this Solicitation will be opened at the location identified below on the date and time listed below. Delivery of a bid after the bid opening date and time will result in bid disqualification. For purposes of this Solicitation, a bid is considered delivered when time stamped by the official Purchasing Division time clock.

Bid Opening Date and Time:

May 27th, 2014 at 1:30 P.M. EST.

Bid Opening Location:

Department of Administration, Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East Charleston, WV 25305-0130

- 8. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Changes or revisions to this Solicitation will be made by an official written addendum issued by the Purchasing Division. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this Solicitation by completing an Addendum Acknowledgment Form, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.
- 9. BID FORMATTING: Vendor should type or electronically enter the information onto its bid to prevent errors in the evaluation. Failure to type or electronically enter the information may result in bid disqualification.

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor.

West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name:	Progressive	Inc.
Contractor's License N	. WV 00005	

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a purchase order/contract.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid.
 - 2.1 DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article.

The awarding public authority may cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

3. DRUG FREE WORKPLACE REPORT: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. For contracts over \$25,000, the public authority shall be the West Virginia Purchasing Division. For contracts of \$25,000 or less, the public authority shall be the agency issuing the contract. The report shall include:

Project No. GSD146423

Attachment B: Bid Form

State of West Virginia - General Services Division

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM STATE OFFICE BUILDING NO. 16 **CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA**

NAME OF BIDDER:	Progressive Electric Inc.	
	Il labor, materials and associated costs to upgrade the fire alarm g 16, Capitol Daycare.	
	Fifty Two Thousand & 00/100	
(\$	52,000.00	
	(Total to be written in figures and words.)	

In the event that the written amount and the numerical amount differ, the written amount shall prevail.

Reference	No 1	Name:
		BACHBBA .

From: PROGRESSIVE ELECTRIC

John Strickland

Position:	MCS Construction	
Address:	3410 Chesterfield Ave Charleston, WV	
Telephone Number:	304-925-3190	
	CAMC Cancer Center	
Project Name:	New Medical Facility	
Project Description:		

Reference No. 2 Name:

Derick Foster

D = 141 = 1	Paramount Builders
Position:	501 6th Ave St. Albans, WV
Address:	304-727-2770
Telephone Number:	504-727 2110
Project Name:	New River College
Project Description:	New College Facility
• 577	

Reference No. 3 Name:

Ken Cooper

Position:	Pray Construction		
Address:	4965 Teays Valley Rd. Scott Depot, WV		
Telephone Number:	304-755-4944		
· ·	MVB Bank		
Project Name:			
Project Description:	New Office Building		

ev. 08/2013

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

COUNTY OF Kanawha , TO-WIT:				
I,Duane A. Shurow, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:				
1. I am an employee of Progressive Electric, Inc. ; and, (Company Name)				
2. I do hereby attest that Progressive Electric, Inc. (Company Name)				
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.				
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.				
By: Duane A Shurow Vice President				
Company Name:Progressive Electric, Inc.				
Date:				
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 27 day of May, 2014.				
By Commission expires July 23, 2020				
OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC KELLI MYRES 136 MORNINGSIDE DR. ELKVIEW, WV 25071 My commission expires July 23, 2020 My commission expires July 23, 2020				
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY				
WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.				
The state of the s				

	GSD146423
RFQ No.	030140420

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

.....

KELLI MYRES 136 MORNINGSIDE DR. ELKVIEW, WV 25071 My commission expires July 23, 2020

From: PROGRESSIVE ELECTRIC

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage. ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:	
Vendor's Name: Progressive Electric, Inc.	
Authorized Signature:	Date: 5/27/2014
State of WV	
county of Kanawha, to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 27 day of	
My Commission expires July 33, 3020, 20_	<u> </u>
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Kalli Minal
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY	OBLIC 1 10 100
OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	Purchasing Affidavk (Revised 07/01/2012,

05/27/2014 12:02

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety, understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the bidder to execute this bid or any documents related thereto on bidder's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the bidder in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of myknowledge, the bidder has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

5/27/2014 (Date)						
(Phone Number)	(Fax Number)					
304-345-1253	304-345-1256					
(Representative Name, Title	e)					
(Authorized Signature) Duane A. Shurow V.P.						
Progressive Electric, Inc.						

From: PROGRESSIVE ELECTRIC

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: GSD146423

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

		Addendum No. 1]]	Addendum No. 6
[\	/ ₁	Addendum No. 2]]	Addendum No. 7
ſ]	Addendum No. 3]	J	Addendum No. 8
[J	Addendum No. 4]]	Addendum No. 9
[]	Addendum No. 5	[]	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Peogress ve Eucreic, live.

Company

Authorized Signature

5/27/14

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Revised 6/8/2012

Agency	Purchasing	Division		
	O#GSD146423			

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THES	E PRESENTS, That we, the	undersigned, Progressive Electric, Inc.		
of	Charleston	WV	, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company		
of	Westfield Center,		corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of		
	OH with its principal o	ffice in the City ofWestfie	eld Center, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State		
of We	st Virginia, as Obligee, in the p	enal sum of Five Percent of	f Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,		
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.					
	90000000000000000000000000000000000000				
	The Condition of the above	obligation is such that where	as the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the		
Depa	rtment of Administration a certa	in bid or proposal, attached h	pereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for		
Upg	rade Fire Alarm System in E	3uilding #16			
	NOW THEREFORE,				
	(a) If sald bid shall be reject	cted, or	the hid or proposal allached		
h 1	and all all the selection albor ho	ande and incurance required i	enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the		
		a of sold hid then this oblina	tion shall be null and void. Otherwise this obligation strait terrialit in this		
force	and effect. It is expressly under ad the penal amount of this obli	erstood and agreed that the in	ability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,		
exce	ed the penal amount of this obli	gallori as tierein states.			
	The Surety, for the value re	ceived, hereby stipulates and	agrees that the obligations of said Surely and its bond shall be in no		
way i	mpaired or affected by any exte	ension of the time within which	h the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby		
waive	notice of any such extension.	*			
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I	Principal and Surety have her	reunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations		
have	caused their corporate seals to	be affixed hereunto and the	se presents to be signed by their proper officers, this		
27	1000 1 - 100 1				
Princ	ipal Corporate Seal		Progressive Electric, Inc		
			(Name of Principal)		
			By /		
			(Must be Fresident or Vice President)		
			PARSIDENT		
			(Title)		
			(1111-)		
Sure	ly Corporate Seal		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company		
			(Name of Surety)		
			But mled Shudde		
			Kimberly S. Burdette, Licensed WV Resident Agent Allorney-in-Fact		
			/ 0		
			1		

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surely insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME

POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 08/16/13, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW. General

POWER NO. 4750172 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co. Westfield Center, Ohio

CERTIFIED COPY

of Attorney

Power

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these

presents make, constitute and appoint ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V. LANHAM, GARY R. FREEMAN, KIMBERLY S. BURDETTE, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- - -

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate and to bind any or the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as it such boilds were signed by the President, sealed with the seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY; WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be bestly uncled with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

held on February 8, 2000)

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto

affixed this 16th day of AUGUST A.D., 2013 .

MSURANCE Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohlo County of Medina

TATIONAL WO The transministration of the second

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Dennis P. Baus, National Surety Leader and Senior Executive

A.D., 2013 , before me personally came Dennis P. Baus to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did On this 16th day of AUGUST depose and say, that he resides in Wooster, Ohio; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 27th day of

2014 A.D., May MARAGE





Frank A. Carrino, Secretary